
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
0001

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
4/8/2021

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
WAEDCLERK21-0025

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

WAE_DCCODE

Chandra Powell, 509-458-3408
U.S. District Court
PO Box 1493
Spokane, WA 99210-1493

6. ISSUED BY CODE7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

WAEDCLERK21-0006

CODE FACILITY CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, country, state and ZIP Code) (X)

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

02/25/2021

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X XThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By
completing items 8 and 15, and returning ____copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of
this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return _______ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Modifying closing date to 4/16/2021, 5pm PST and updating Attachment 1

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

By
(Signature of Contracting Officer)

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

WAEDCLERK21-0006 /0001 - Page 1 of 4

X

1



CLIN NO. Supplies or Services Quantity Unit of Issue Unit Price Extended Amount

0001 **See Attachment 1

document for required quantities and

specifications for desks and conference table

1 Estimated

T.1 The following clauses are incorporated by reference if marked (X):

_X__ Clause 1-15 Disclosure of Contractor Information to the Public (AUG 2004)
_X__ Clause 2-35 F.o.b. Destination, Within Judiciary's Premises (JAN 2003)
____ Clause 2-130 Energy Efficiency in Energy-Consuming Products (APR 2013)
____ Clause 2-135 IEEE Standard for the Environmental Assessment of Personal Computer

Products (APR 2013)
____ Clause 6-85 Commercial Computer Software License (APR 2013)
____ Clause 6-105 California E-Waste Fee (APR 2013)
_X__ Clause 7-30 Public Use of the Name of the Federal Judiciary (JAN 2003)
_X__ Clause 7-35 Disclosure or Use of Information (APR 2013)
____ Clause 7-115 Availability of Funds (JAN 2003)
_X__ Clause 7-130 Interest (Prompt Payment) (Jan 2003)
_X__ Clause 7-140 Discounts for Prompt Payment (JAN 2003)
_X__ Clause 7-235 Disputes (JAN 2003)

B-5 Clauses Incorporated by Reference OCT 2010

This procurement incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were
given in full text. Upon request, the contracting officer will make their full text available. Also, the full text of a
clause may be accessed electronically at this address:
http://www.uscourts.gov/procurement.aspx.

(END)

Representations, Certifications and Other Statements of Offerors or Respondents

3-5 Taxpayer Identification and Other Offeror Information APR 2011

(a) Definitions
"Taxpayer Identification (TIN)," as used in this provision, means the number required by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) to be used by the offeror in reporting income tax and other returns. The TIN may be either a so-
cial security number or an employer identification number.
(b) All offerors shall submit the information required in paragraphs (d) through (f) of this provision to comply
with debt collection requirements of 31 U.S.C. 7701(c) and 3325(d), reporting requirements of 26 U.S.C. 6041,
6041A and implementing regulations issued by the IRS. If the resulting contract is subject to the payment re-
porting requirements, the failure or refusal by the offeror to furnish the information may result in a 31 percent
reduction of payments otherwise due under the contract.
(c) The TIN may be used by the government to collect and report on any delinquent amounts arising out of the
offeror's relationship with the government (31 U.S.C. 7701(c)(3)). If the resulting contract is subject to payment
recording requirements, the TIN provided hereunder may be matched with IRS records to verify the accuracy of
the offeror's TIN.

WAEDCLERK21-0006 /0001 - Page 2 of 4



(d) Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN):
______________________________
[__] TIN has been applied for.
[__] TIN is not required, because:____________________________________________________________
[__] Offeror is a nonresident alien, foreign corporation or foreign partnership that does not have income effect-
ively connected with the conduct of a trade or business in the United States and does not have an office or place
of business or a fiscal paying agent in the United States;
[__] Offeror is an agency or instrumentality of a foreign government;
[__] Offeror is an agency or instrumentality of the federal government.
(e) Type of organization:
[__] sole proprietorship;
[__] partnership;
[__] corporate entity (not tax-exempt);
[__] corporate entity (tax-exempt);
[__] government entity (federal, sate or local);
[__] foreign government;
[__] international organization per-26 CFR 1.6049-4;
[__] other ___________________________________________________________________________.
(f) Contractor Representations
The offeror represents as part of its offer that it is [__], is not [__] , 51% owned and the management and daily
operations are controlled by one or more members of the selected socio-economic group(s) below:
[__] Women Owned Business
[__] Minority Owned Business (if selected, then one sub-type is required)

[__] Black American Owned
[__] Hispanic American Owned
[__] Native American Owned (American Indians, Eskimos, Aleuts, or Native Hawaiians)
[__] Asian-Pacific American Owned (persons with origins from Burma, Thailand, Malaysia, Indone-

sia, Singapore, Brunei, Japan, China, Taiwan, Laos, Cambodia (Kampuchea), Vietnam, Korea, The Philippines,
U.S. Trust Terrritory of the Pacific Islands (Republic of Palau), Republic of the Marshall Islands, Federated
States of Micronesia, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, Guam, Samoa, Macao, Hong Kong,
Fiji, Tonga, Kiribati, Tuvalu, or Nauru)

[__] Subcontinent Asian (Asian-Indian) American Owned (persons with origins from India, Pakistan,
Bangladesh, Sri Lanka, Bhutan, the Maldives Islands, or Napal)

[__] Individual/concern, other than one of the preceding.

(END)

Instructions to Offerors or Respondents

B-1 Solicitation Provisions Incorporated by Reference OCT 2010

This solicitation incorporates one or more solicitation provisions by reference, with the same force and effect as
if they were given in full text. Upon request, the contracting officer will make their full text available. The of-
feror is cautioned that the listed provisions may include blocks that must be completed by the offeror and sub-
mitted with its quotation or offer. In lieu of submitting the full text of those provisions, the offeror may identify
the provision by paragraph identifier and provide the appropriate information with its quotation or offer. Also,
the full text of a solicitation provision may be accessed electronically at this address:
http://www.uscourts.gov/procurement.aspx.

(END)

P-1 Submission and Evaluation of Quotes

This is a request for GSA Multiple Award Schedule 33721 pricing.

WAEDCLERK21-0006 /0001 - Page 3 of 4



All items should be quoted F.o.b. Destination and quote must include shipping, delivery and installation
charges.

Quotes may be submitted via email to finance@waed.uscourts.gov or mailed to U.S. District Court PO BOX
1493 Spokane, WA 99210

A firm fixed price award will be made on the basis of lowest priced, technically acceptable offer. If bidder is
submitting an “equal” product for bid, bidder must demonstrate in the bid how they are equal.

Delivery must be within 10 days after completion of our project estimated to be 6/25/2021. A 30 day notice will
be provided if a construction delay occurs. Vendor must time the order and/or hold items until the delivery
week is confirmed.

Any questions concerning this RFQ should be addressed in email to Chandra Powell or Li Isaacs at fin-
ance@waed.uscourts.gov.

The Delivery Address for this purchase will be: United States District Court of Eastern Washington 825 Jadwin
Ave Suite 174 Richland, WA 99352

T-2 The following provisions are incorporated by reference if marked (X):

_X_ Provision 2-100 Brand Name or Equal (APR 2013)

_X_ Provision 2-85C Evaluation of Options Exercised at Time of Contract Award (JAN 2003)

WAEDCLERK21-0006 /0001 - Page 4 of 4



Attachment 1 Furniture Specifications 
 

 Description: Total Quantity: 
1. Manufacturer: Darran 

Product: Central Park Office Desk 
 
Description: Double breakfront height adjustable laminate 
desk 
with box/box/file pedestal and return with file/file pedestal. 
Modesty surround lifts w/ work surface 
Standard flat edge and PL-116 Matte Nickel Pull. 
 
Size: Desk: 72"x30"; Return: 42"x24" 
 
Finish: High Pressure Laminate: GSLV Skyline Walnut 
 
*Coordinate grommet locations and color with owner prior to 
ordering 
*Designation of left desk and right desk pedestal will be 
determined at ordering 
 

 
 
OR EQUAL **If bidder is submitting an “equal” product for bid, 
bidder must demonstrate in the bid how they are equal 
 

12 

2. Manufacturer: Steelcase 
Product: Elective Elements Workstation Desking 
 
Description: Height adjustable high pressure  
laminate desk with 3mm edge. File/File storage pedestal with 
bar pulls. No modesty panel.  
 
Size: Desk: 30"Dx60"W; Storage Pedestal: 15"Wx23"Dx23"H 

2 
 
 



 
Finish: High Pressure Laminate: Storm Wenge 
 
*Coordinate grommet locations and color with owner prior to 
ordering. 

 
OR EQUAL **If bidder is submitting an “equal” product for bid, 
bidder must demonstrate in the bid how they are equal 
 

3. Manufacturer: Enwork 
Product: Foundation 
 
Description: High Pressure Laminate Conference Table with 
3mm edge, 6" laminate panel base and (1) Alexander power 
unit. Square power unit with minimum 4 plugs/data ports 
 
Size: 48" D X 96" W X 29" H 
 
Finish: Laminate: Ebony Recon (top and base) 
 

 
 

OR EQUAL **If bidder is submitting an “equal” product for bid, 
bidder must demonstrate in the bid how they are equal 
 

1 

 




